

SC No. 892/22

State Vs. Danish @ Arif etc.

28.09.2022

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both the accused are present on bail.

Ms. Poonam Khanna, Counsel for the accused persons.

Arguments on charge heard.

Gone through the record and perused the file.

Perusal of the record shows that on 07.03.2021 at 12.06 am at Gazipur Golchakkar, NH-24, Delhi, both the accused in furtherance of their common intention, committed robbery of gold locket weighing 10 grams from the possession of Tushar Rastogi and while committing the said robbery, accused Danish @ Arif used a country made pistol.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, prima facie case for charge for offence under Section 392/34 IPC against both the accused and U/s 397 IPC against the accused Danish @ Arif is made out.

Consequently, the charge for said offences is framed against the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Let the material prosecution witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Be put up for prosecution evidence on 13.12.2022.

**(Deepak Jagotra)**

Principal Distt. & Sessions Judge (East)

KKD Courts, Delhi/28.09.2022