

SC 892/2022
STATE Vs. DANISH @ ARIF AND ORS.
87 /2021 (Gazipur)

16.02.2023

Pr. Sh. R.K. Satyarthi, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused persons are absent.
Ms. Poonam Khanna, Ld. Counsel for both the accused
persons.

Ld. Counsel submits that accused Danish is lodged in
Kasna Jail in case FIR No. 429/2022, U/s 307/34 IPC, PS Sector-
20, Noida, UP. Accordingly, production warrants of this accused
be issued for the NDOH.

Accused Ahsan @ Chacha is absent and an application
for his exemption from personal appearance is moved stating that
he is suffering from fever and loose motions. No documents in
this regard has been filed. This accused was exempted from
appearance on the last date of hearing. Not satisfied with the
request made. Same is turned down. Surety bond of the accused
Ahsan @ Chacha stands forfeited. Issue NBW against him and
notice to his surety for the NDOH.

Put up for appearance on 22.03.2023.

(Sanjay Garg-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
16.02.2023 (asr)