

SC 892/2022

STATE Vs. DANISH @ ARIF AND ORS.

FIR No. 87 /2021

PS Gazipur

22/03/2023

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Ahsan in person.

Sh. Pankaj Bhushan and Sh Arpit Jain, Ld. Counsel for
accused Ahsan and Danish.

NBW issued against the accused Ahsan received back unexecuted with the report that he is not residing at the given address. The accused is lying released on personal bond.

An application is moved on behalf of accused Ahsan for cancellation of NBW.

Heard. Not satisfied with the reasons given. He is taken into custody.

Another application is moved for bringing the change address of the accused on record.

Production warrant issued against the accused Danish has not received back. Even accused is not produced from Dasna Jail. Fresh production warrant be issued against him through concerned police station.

Put up for appearance on 13/04/2023.

(Sanjay Garg-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
22/03/2023 (as)