

SC 892/2022

STATE Vs. DANISH @ ARIF AND ORS.

FIR NO. 87 /2021

PS (Gazipur)

28.07.2023

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.

Accused Danish @ Arif absent.

Accused Ahsan @ Chacha produced from J/C.

Ms. Kajal Rani, Proxy counsel for both the accused persons.

An application seeking exemption of accused Danish @ Arif from personal appearance has been filed stating that he is suffering from conjunctivitis. Same is supported with copy of prescription slip. In view of the same, **exemption application of accused Danish @ Arif is allowed only for today.**

PW Tushar Rastogi is absent despite service. Issue B/W against him in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with direction to SHO to get his service affected for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **25.09.2023.**

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
28.07.2023