

SC 892/2022

STATE Vs. DANISH @ ARIF AND ORS.

FIR No. 87 /2021

PS (Gazipur)

25.09.2023

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.

**Accused Danish @ Arif is absent.**

Accused Ahsan @ Chacha produced from J/C.

Sh. Yogesh, Ld. Proxy counsel for both the accused.

Ld Proxy counsel for accused submits that accused Danish @ Arif has been arrested in another case and presently he is lodged in Mandoli Jail. He has furnished details of the case in which he is in jail.

**Let production warrant be issued against accused Danish @ Arif for NDOH.**

PWs SI Parvesh, ASI Buddh Pal Singh and Tushar Rastogi are present. But they cannot be examined due to absence of accused Danish @ Arif.

PW-Tushar Rastogi submits that he has shifted to another address and presently he is residing at H. No. 158B, F2 Block, Joy Homes, Wave Estate, Sector-85, Mohali, Punjab-140308, Mobile Nos. 9650059551, 7042401666. **In future, summons to PW-Tushar Rastogi be sent at this address.**

Put up for PE and appearance of accused Danish @ Arif on **25.11.2023.**

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
25.09.2023