

SC 892/2022

STATE Vs. DANISH @ ARIF AND ORS.

FIR No. 87 /2021

PS (Gazipur)

25.11.2023

Pr.: Sh. Dharam Chand, Ld. Substitute Addl. P.P. for State.

Accused Danish @ Arif absent (on the last date of hearing production warrant were issued against him but no report has been received from Jail Superintendent concerned).

Accused Ahsan @ Chacha produced from J/C.

Sh. Pankaj Bhushan, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

IO SI Parvesh is present.

It is stated by Ld. Defence Counsel that accused Danish @ Arif has already been released on bail in case FIR No. 418/2023, PS Mayur Vihar, u/s 336/506/452/34 IPC, in which, production warrant has been issued against him. His statement is recorded in this regard.

Considering the same, bail bond of accused Danish @ Arif stands forfeited. Issue NBW against accused Danish @ Arif with notice to his surety under Section 446 Cr.P.C. for the NDOH.

PW Tushar Rastogi is absent despite service of summons through WhatsApp on him. It appears that PW Tushar Rastogi is deliberately evading to appear before the Court. Let bailable

warrant in the sum of Rs.5000/- alongwith notice under Section 350 Cr.P.C. be issued to him for next date of hearing.

Summon sent to PW ASI Budh Pal received back unserved with the report that he is on leave w.e.f. 21.11.2023 to 01.12.2023.

Put up for appearance of accused on **15.01.2024**.

Put up for PE on 14.02.2024. PWs be summoned for 14.02.2024.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
25.11.2023 (pm)