

SC 892/2022

STATE Vs. DANISH @ ARIF AND ORS.

FIR No. 87 /2021

PS (Gazipur)

02.12.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Danish @ Arif is present in person.

Accused Ahsan @ Chacha is also present on bail.

Ld. Pankaj Bhushan, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

SHO PS Gazipur is also present.

Accused Danish @ Arif is present pursuant to issuance of NBW against him on last date of hearing. Accused has filed copies of certain medical documents for his illness on last date of hearing. Considered. However, same do not inspire confidence of the Court. At this stage, accused states that his son has been suffering from acute cough and cold for last four days. He has filed copies of medical documents regarding illness of his son.

Taking a lenient view, considering illness of his son, **NBW issued against accused Danish @ Arif on 05.11.2024 are hereby cancelled and his personal bond is restored.** Accused Danish @ Arif is warned to be careful in future and is directed to appear in the court on each and every date of hearing.

Ct. Lovenish is present from office of DCP, South. He has filed report of DCP, South, wherein it is mentioned that Rs.100/- has been deducted from the salary of HC Manoj Kumar for the month of November, 2024. However, the said amount of Rs.100/- has not been remitted to this Court.

**DCP, South is directed to deposit Rs.100/- deducted from salary of Manoj Kumar, in the form of demand draft on or before the NDOH. A copy of this order be sent to DCP, South for compliance.**

Put up for **PE on 20.02.2025.**

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
02.12.2024 (mk)