

SC 892/2022  
STATE Vs. DANISH @ ARIF AND ORS.  
FIR No. 87/2021  
PS (Gazipur)

20.02.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Ahsan is present on bail.  
Accused Danish is absent.  
**Advocates are abstaining from work today.**

An application has been moved on behalf of accused Danish stating therein that accused Danish is in judicial custody at Mandoli Jail vide DD no. 71A dated 12.02.2025 u/s 56/116 D.P. Act, PS Mayur Vihar, Delhi.

Considering the same, the present application is allowed.  
**Production warrant be issued qua accused Danish @ Arif for the next date of hearing.**

In terms of order dated 02.12.2024, report has been received on behalf of DCP, South, stating therein that Rs.100/- has been deducted from the salary of HC Manoj Kumar.

Perusal of record shows that Rs.100/- was deducted from the salary of HC Manoj Kumar in the month of November, 2024. However, till date i.e. on 20.02.2025, the amount has not been deposited in the Court.

SI Raj Kumar from South District is present and submits that amount could not be deposited in the Court as the DDO is on leave from 10.02.2025.

This is absolutely no ground for not complying with the order of the Court. Considering the same, **DCP, South is directed to give explanation in this regard within 7 days from today. Copy of this order be sent to DCP, South for compliance.**

-2-

PW SI Pravesh, Ct. Kuldeep and Ct. Manoj are present and discharged unexamined today as Advocates are on Strike today and accused Danish is stating to be in J/C.

PW IO/ASI Buddi Pal sent request as he is on leave today. Copy of GD no.74A is also filed in this regard. Request is allowed for today only.

Put up for appearance of accused and explanation by DCP, South on **05.03.2025**.

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
20.02.2025 (pm)

At this stage, SI Raj Kumar from South District has again appeared and filed DD of Rs.100/-. DCP, South is further directed to verify from which account this DD has been prepared.

**Copy of this order be sent to DCP, South for compliance.**

Put up on date fixed i.e. **05.03.2025**.

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
20.02.2025 (pm)