

SC No.892/2022
STATE Vs. DANISH @ ARIF AND ORS.
FIR No.87/2021
PS (Gazipur)

18.08.2025

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused present on bail.
Sh. Pankaj Bhushan, Ld. Counsel for both accused.
IO ASI Budhpal in person.

PW4 HC Kuldeep is examined, cross examined and discharged.

SI Pravesh is absent and he has sent a request for his exemption from personal appearance for today. Exemption granted to SI Pravesh for today only.

An application filed by ld. Addl. PP under section 348 BNSS (311 CrPC) to summon Ahlmad of the court of PS Seemapuri with record of Case FIR No.172/21 of PS Seemapuri. Copy given.

Heard. It is submitted that original record pertaining to the arrest and disclosure statement etc. of accused Ahsan @ Chacha in case file of FIR No.172/2021 and therefore, the said record is relevant. Prayer of ld. Addl. PP is not opposed by ld. Defence counsel. Accordingly, application allowed.

Issue summons to the Ahlmad concerned to produce the relevant record of case FIR No.172/2021 of PS Seemapuri on next date of hearing.

PWs SI Pravesh and MHC(M) PS Seemapuri with case property of case FIR no.172/2021 be also summoned for the next date.

Put up on 06.11.2025 for prosecution evidence.

(Sanjeev Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi/18.08.2025