

SC No. 892/2022  
State vs. Danish @ Arif & Ors.  
FIR No. 87/2021  
PS: Gazipur

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.  
A-1 Danish @ Arif is on bail.  
A-2 Ahsan is absent.

Witness HC Vishal is present but counsel for accused persons is also not available today.

Issue NBWs against A-2 and notice to his surety for **28.04.2026**. The record summoned from the court of Ms. Surbhi Sharma Vats, ASJ, Karkardooma be returned.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/13.03.2026