

SC No. 892/2022  
State vs. Danish @ Arif and Ors.  
FIR no. 87/2021  
PS Gazipur

28.04.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Danish @ Arif is on bail.  
Accused Ahsan @ Chacha has been produced from  
JC.  
Sh. Pankaj Bhushan, Advocate for both the accused  
persons.

Surety of accused Ahsan @ Chacha namely Furkan Qureshi  
is also present.

An application under Section 439 Cr PC for grant of bail  
moved on behalf of accused Ahsan @ Chacha.

Accused Ahsan @ Chacha is warned to be careful in future.  
His surety also assured that in future there shall not be any default of  
appearance.

In such circumstances, the accused is ordered to be released  
from custody and his earlier surety bond is restored. Surety present in the  
court has no objection for restoration as the same has not been forfeited so  
far.

Put up this matter on **13.07.2026** for PE. Let witness at  
serial no. 5 and 8 be summoned for next date. The counsel for the accused  
persons is directed to think whether he can admit the TIP proceedings  
conducted by two different Magistrates or not so that they can be exempted.

**(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**East District, KKD Delhi/28.04.2026**